
Sons of The American Legion 
Detachment of Wisconsin 

Mid‐Winter Detachment Executive Committee Minutes January 15, 2022 

Opening 
 
Call to Order  
Saturday January 15, 2022 Detachment Commander David Fuller (209) called to order the Detachment Executive 
Committee meeting being held Baraboo, WI at 3:10 pm. 
 
Posting of the Colors 
 
Invocation 
 
POW/MIA Empty Chair Ceremony. 
 
Blue Star Banner Ceremony 
 
The Pledge of Allegiance  
 
Reciting of the S.A.L. Preamble 
 
Welcome by Detachment Commander David Fuller (209) 
 

Roll Call of Detachment Officers 
Taken by the Detachment Adjutant David Faust (245).  Voting Officers: 

Detachment Commander  David Fuller  (209)  Present 

Detachment Vice Commander  Gary F. Lubich  (121)  Present 

Detachment Vice Commander  Allen Watry  (038)  Present 

Detachment Vice Commander  Rich Ruland  (481)  Present 

Detachment Vice Commander  Steven R. DuBois  (143)  Present 

Detachment Chaplain  John L'Huillier  (434)  Present 

Detachment Sergeant‐at‐Arms  Rick Helms  (070)  Present 

Detachment Sergeant‐at‐Arms  Ray Dzieciol  (534)  Excused 

National Executive Committeeman  Christopher Sherman  (071)  Present 

Alternate National Executive Committeeman  Patrick N. Gryskiewicz  (093)  Present 

Past Detachment Commander  Robert Sirovina, Jr.  (434)  Present 

Past Detachment Commander  Christopher Sherman  (071)  Present 

1st District Commander  Christopher Sherman  (071)  Present 

3rd District Commander  Ray Dzieciol  (534)  Excused 

4th District Commander  Christopher Dannenmann  (434)  Present 

6th District Commander  Mike Bennett  (070)  Excused 

10th District Commander  Gary F. Lubich  (121)  Present 

 
Roll Call of Non‐Voting Detachment Officers 

Detachment Judge Advocate  Christopher Dannenmann  (434)  Present 

Detachment Historian  Mike Pook  (375)  Present 

Detachment Adjutant  David R. Faust  (245)  Present 

Detachment Assistant Adjutant  Christopher Sherman  (071)  Present 

Department S.A.L. Chairman  Jeff Puddy  (075)  Present 
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Introduction of Guests 
The following guests were introduced: 

 NEC Chris Sherman introduced Jeff Vrabel Sr. (OH), National Vice Commander Central Region.  Mr Vrabel brough 
greetings on behalf of National Commander Michael Fox (CA). 

 

Reading of the Previous Minutes 
Detachment Assistant Adjutant Christopher Sherman (071). 
 

Official Correspondence 
Detachment Adjutant David R. Faust (245): 

 The Detachment received an invitation to attend the Lincoln Pilgrimage in Springfield, IL on February 12, 2022. 
 

Detachment Officer Reports 
 
Detachment Vice Commander – Gary F. Lubich (121) Districts (2, 4, 5, 9) along with District Commanders. 
Mr. Lubich gave a verbal report.  Gary was making some visits to squadrons in his area and is working on goose eggs in 
his districts. 
 
Detachment Vice Commander – Allen Watry (038) Districts (6, 7, 8) along with District Commanders. 
See attached report. 
 
Detachment Vice Commander – Rich Ruland (481) Districts (1, 3) along with District Commanders. 
Mr. Ruland gave a verbal report.  Rich was making some visits to squadrons in his area and is working on goose eggs in 
his districts. 
First District report is attached. 
Third District report is attached (combined with Public Relations). 
 
Detachment Vice Commander – Steven R. DuBois (143) Districts (10, 11, 12) along with District Commanders. 
Spooner Post has 15 people to start new squadron.  Superior Post has approved the formation of a new squadron as 
well as the Corrnell Post.  Barron Post, Indian Creek and Three Lakes have all asked for a squadron Packet and the 
Cumberland Squadron is the only goose egg waiting on membership to be turned in. 
 
Detachment Chaplain – John L'Huillier (434) 
See attached report. 
 
Detachment Historian – Mike Pook (375) 
Sent a copy of last year’s year book for all to see and asked all to send pictures to him for this years’ book. 
 
National Executive Committeeman – Christopher Sherman (071) 
See attached report. 
 
Alternate National Executive Committeeman – Patrick N. Gryskiewicz (093) 
No report. 
 
Department S.A.L. Chairman – Jeff Puddy (075) 
Thanked the S.A.L for all they do and reminded all that we have to continue to reach out to the Legion Family it’s not a 
one‐way street but a two‐way street. 
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Detachment Commander – David Fuller (209) 
See attached report. 
 
 

Guest 
Department Membership & Activities coordinator Chet Faith was present and spoke about our general membership 
status (doing great), and the need for more squadrons to submit their per‐capita or Squadron dues amounts.  Chet 
stands ready to assist anyone with setting up and / or using a MyLegion.org account.  When individual members can 
renew online, the Department will be sending funds back to squadrons on a periodic basis.  Currently these will be by 
paper check.  The ability to electronic deposit monies back into account is not available. 
 
 

Committee and Commission Reports 
Detachment Subcommittee on Resolutions – Detachment Subcommittee on Resolutions Chairman Christopher 
Dannenmann (434) gave his report.   
 
Programs Committee – Steven R. DuBois (143) 

Americanism – Kelly R. Powers (121) 
Not present and no report submitted. 
 
Children & Youth – Robert Sirovina, Jr. (434) 
See attached 
 
National Security – Allen Watry (038) 
See attached 
 
Veteran’s Affairs & Rehabilitation – Joe Probst (294) 
Not present and no report submitted. 
 

Finance Commission – Tom Petrie (189) 
Chairman Petrie was not present and there was no report. 
 
Internal Affairs Commission – Mike Pook (375) 

Legislative – Steven R. DuBois (143) 
Mr. DuBois reviewed The American Legion’s legislative priorities which include suicide prevention efforts, 
making Veterans Day a state holiday, veterans employment programs, veterans healthcare, and supporting 
families of active duty service members. 
 
Membership – Rich Ruland (481) 
Mr. Ruland discussed the most current membership report, which is attached. 
 
Officer Development & Policy – Christopher Sherman (071) 
Mr. Sherman reported they were at Hubertus Post 522 to do training for their members of The American Legion 
Family and have been asked back to provide it again.  The 10th District has also requested the training for April 
2022. 
 
Public Relations – Ray Dzieciol (534) 
Public Relations report is attached (combined with 3rd District). 
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2022 National Convention – Allen Watry (038) 
See attached report. 

 
Resolutions Committee – Christopher Dannenmann (434) 
The resolutions committee met and found Resolution DEC‐2022‐01 to be in proper order. 
 

Resolutions, Motions and Petitions  
Resolutions presented, and attached, were: 

 DEC‐2022‐01 Requesting Cancellation of Charters was passed. 
 

Unfinished Business 
We have acquired a trailer at a cost of $4,675.00 with spare tire. 
 
Detailing on trailer was discussed.   Dave Faust asked for a mockup of decals.   Options such as wraps and decals were 
discussed, along with potential costs.  4th District Commander Christopher Dannenmann (434) is going to research some 
options and tweak the art work, with a report back at the Spring DEC.  NVC Jeff Vrabel Sr. suggested that we put something 
on roof of trailer. 
 
NVC  Jeff Vrabel Sr. said our pass‐the‐hat raised $73.77  for the Veterans Children Foundation.   Mike Pook  (375) made 
motion for the Detachment to match donation made for Veterans children’s foundation and was seconded and motion 
passed. 
 

Appointments 
Detachment Commander David Fuller (209) made the following appointments: 

 Detachment Convention Credentials, Resolutions and Rule Committee Chair Christopher Dannenmann (434). 
 

New Business 
Detachment Vice Commander Allen Watry (038) spoke on our National Commander Michael Fox’s project Flying Flags for 
Heroes and he will be attending our State Convention.  Mr. Watry made motion to allot $1,000.00 for this project which 
would cover bus transportation and flags for cemeteries. Squadron 11 Green Bay would be helping find a good cemetery.  
Base amount is about $750.00 but could be reduced because it the American Legion. Motion was seconded and passed. 
 
Historian Mike Pook would like to get a committee started for a year book contest in this state and judged at convention 
will work on more info to follow this a great opportunity for our squadrons. To start Allen, Dave Fuller, and Mike Pook will 
start committee. 
 

For the Good of the Sons of The American Legion 
The Basket Raffle brought in $892.00.  We need help with the basket raffle for next year. Thank You Pat Gryskiewicz for 
all you do. 
 
Department Finance Officer Lee Roundry donated 5$00.00 to squadron we pick, Detachment Commander uller has put all 
names in a of squadrons in a jar and picked River Falls Squadron 121. 
 
Mukwonago Squadron  (375) presented a check  for $1,000.00  to PDC Bob Sirovina  Jr.  for  the  children and youth ALF 
program. 
 

Closing 
 
Benediction 
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Retirement of the POW/MIA Chair Cover 
 
Retirement of the Colors 
 
Adjournment 
With no other business, Detachment Commander David Fuller (209) declared the Spring Detachment Executive 
Committee meeting adjourned at 5:07 pm. 

 
Detachment Assistant Adjutant 
Christopher Sherman (071)  



2022 Mid‐Winter DEC Report  

Vice Commander Allen Watry (038) Districts 6, 7, 8 
 

 

National Activities: 

‐ National Convention Committee Chairman 

o Participated in the Convention Walk Thru on Nov 29th and 30th 

o Led one Meeting, will be setting up next meeting soon.  Focus is: 

 Report to Natl Vice Commanders and Natl Committee on Detachment Progress 

 Help prepare future Convention Committees 

o Staying in Contact with C&Y for the Youth Academy Room 

‐ Attending one Central Regional Call 

o Convention Committee Update 

o Filled in for Mr. Sherman for C&Y 

‐ Attended Fall Natl Meetings and DEC 

o Led Convention Committee Meeting 

o Attended other meetings 

o Attended the D.E.C. meeting 

 

Detachment Activities 

o Attended Fall DEC and one DEC Teleconference.  Missed December due to meeting at 537 

o Mailed out Fall Detachment Newsletter, Winter Newsletter started. 

o Continued to stay in contact, as possible with multiple squadrons helping with membership 

and general questions. 

o Prepared the starting points for the Natl Security Committee Meeting for Mid‐Winter 

o Was at Wreaths Across America at King.  Oshkosh and Wausau also represented. 

 

Squadron Activities 

o Squadron Adjutant and Membership Chair,  Squadron at 102% 

o Providing general Squadron Communications and Coordination. 

   



2022 Midwinter Conference 

First District Report 
 
The First District is still working on membership as the new year has started. 
 
1. 3 squadrons at 100% or better congrats to Beloit, Delafield, Caledonia. 
 
2. 5 Squadrons at 90% or better 
 
3.  4 squadrons at 50% or better 
 
4. 5 squadrons at goose eggs 
 
We as the District will be reaching out to the goose eggs .  
 
Hartland Squadron 294 will be sleeping out in the cold again for awareness for homeless veterans on 
February 11 thru 13 please come out and show your support. 
 
Orfordville squadron 209 will be hosting a sleep out for homeless veterans also 
 
Muckwanago 375 is hosting a valentine dance on February 12 2022. 
 
The District is at 72.9% at this time. 
 
 
For God and Country, 
 
Chris Sherman 
 
1st District Commander 
 



2022 MidWinter 

3rd District Commander and Public Relations 
 
Good afternoon my name is Ray Dzieciol. I'm PR and Sgt at arms for DEC and 3rd District commander.  
 
1 Our goal as Sons is to help and support our veterans and our local community programs. 
 
2 Please check online for next available American Legion college course. You will learn much needed 
knowledge. 
 
3 Start looking over you SONS handbook the 10 Ideals, 5 point program of service, The five star award 
are very important to learn. 
 
4 ALF dog is one of our biggest programs along with Child welfare program.  Please ask your squadron to 
donate to these programs. 
 
5 All hours you volunteer and money donated needs to put on your consolidated report.  
 
6 When speaking at a Legion function always thank them for their service  
 
7 Please do not wear your cap when eating or drinking and when going to hospitality rooms I find it best 
just to leave cap in your room or some other safe place. 
 
8 We, not I or me, volunteered our Christmas holiday to make others holiday bright My local VFW and 
American Legion and its Auxiliary, and SONS had a free Christmas dinner.  It takes 3 or 4 days to prepare 
all of this.  We served 400 plus with delivery pick up and sit down. We have been doing this longer than 
I've been a Sons member. 
 
9 State convention is in Green Bay in July 
National Convention is in Milwaukee in August. 
 
Thank you. 
Ray Dzieciol  
 



2022 Midwinter Conference 

Detachment Chaplain’s Report 
 
SAL Chaplain’s Report – January 15, 2022 
 

 Sent cards and correspondence to Legion family members. 

 Attended Legion family funerals and memorials. 
 
Wisconsin SAL Detachment Chaplain 
John L’Huillier Jr. 



2022 Mid‐Winter Conference 

NEC Report 
 
There are many changes happening at the National Level. 
 
1. We now have liaisons for all Commissions and Committees. 
 
2. Commissions and Committees must submit reports monthly. 
 
3. NMI training will restart this year at spring and National which includes NEC AND ALT. NEC, 
Detachment Commanders training. 
 
4. Allen Watry continues to work on National Convention issues. 
 
5. Chris Sherman is working on Children and youth room and has received a return call from the 128th at 
Milwaukee and are interested on working with the Committee. 
 
6. Remember to focus on engagement and retention of all members of the American Legion Family. 
 
 
 
For God and Country, 
 
Christopher Sherman 
 
NEC Wisconsin   
 



2022 Mid‐Winter DEC Report  

Detachment Commander David Fuller (209) 
 
 

Thanks to all who attended our fall D.E.C. meeting, I hope all of you enjoyed it. Since that meeting things 
have slowed down a bit mainly because of the holidays. At this point we have all made it to the new 
year and are ready for all of the challenges we face. 
 
We are continuing to have our monthly call meetings which helps us to stay in contact and share 
information, this we all know is crucial to our success. 
 
We have completed our purchases of a trailer and two laptops for the Detachment. I see this as being a 
significant accomplishment and they will be of good use to us. 
 
Membership is doing well but we do need to keep pushing until the finish, currently we are almost three 
percentage points ahead of Iowa and in first place in the Central Region. Congratulations to all the Vice 
Commanders for their hard work to put us on top, now let's stay there. At this point we are looking to 
have 4 new squadrons coming on board and a few that are still working through the process. 
 
Allen Watry is continuing to do a knockout job with the newsletter. I don't see how he could improve on 
it but if it possible I'm sure he will find a way. Please keep in contact with Allen so that he can share 
YOUR information. 
 
Chris Sherman is continuing to have success with his training classes, he has had three so far that have 
reached five squadrons and is scheduling two more for the near future. I have been lucky to be part of 
the training and have heard all good responses about t hem. 
 
I have not yet finished the recruitment pod for Ray Dzieciol but I am close and hope to have it done 
before Spring DEC. 
 
I have fielded a few calls about forming squadrons, training, and general information.  I have also been 
keeping in contact with Portage so that I can assist them in any way I can. 
 
Gentlemen, we as Sons are being asked to take a more progressive part in the Legion Family.  The Legion 
wants us to be more involved in the operation and success of the Family, let’s not disappoint them. 
 
I would like to thank each and every one of the Detachment Officers for their dedication to our 
organization and all our successes.  Never forget that YOU are the heartbeat!!! 
 
Finally, I would like to thank all of our veterans for their service to our Country. 
 
Report respectfully submitted by Detachment Commander David Fuller. 



SONS OF THE AMERICAN LEGION 
DETACHMENT OF WISCONSIN 

 
MID WINTER DEC REPORT 1‐22 

CHILDREN & YOUTH 
PDC BOB SIROVINA, CHAIRMAN 

 
Children & Youth Activities 

 1,000 dogs, delivered to Commander Fuller’s address in November 

 Attended deployment in Madison  

 Attended deployment in Prairie du Chien 

 Provided information to The Auxiliary on the A.L.F. program 

 Answered A.L.F. inquiries from a couple other Detachments 

 Received 1,000 Operation A.L.F. brochures from local printer 

 Answered emails and phone inquiries about Operation A.L.F. 

 Received Child Welfare information from National Chairman and 

distributed some. 

 

 

 



2022 Mid‐Winter Wisconsin S.A.L. Detachment DEC 

National Security Report 
 

The following is a summary of key National Security Items which the American Legion Family note 
as critical items which are being closely monitored.  Many include links which are links to articles 
about these topics on the Legion National Security Web Page. 

 Kamikaze Drones and the risks to our troops 
o https://www.nbcnews.com/news/military/kamikaze‐drones‐new‐weapon‐brings‐

power‐peril‐u‐s‐military‐n1285415 

 Russia 
o https://www.nbcnews.com/politics/white‐house/biden‐hold‐call‐putin‐thursday‐

amid‐growing‐tensions‐n1286776 

 China/Korea/Hong Kong/Pacific in genera 
o https://www.legion.org/landingzone/251823/natos‐pacific‐plans 

 Are we over‐relying on drones to combat terrorism? 
o https://www.legion.org/254247/overreliance‐over‐horizon‐strikes 

 Space Force Growing up Fast 
o https://www.legion.org/landingzone/252301/space‐force‐growing‐fast 

 What is our role in the future as a world power 
o https://www.legion.org/landingzone/253998/america‐reforming‐global‐power 

 Our Flag is still seen as a symbol of Freedom 
o https://www.legion.org/landingzone/253665/still‐symbol‐freedom 

 
 

 
Reminder of several Legion awards to promote within our local areas.  Please work with your 
local Posts to identify and submit any local candidates for these awards.  Submissions are due 
very soon!!! 

o WALLECA (Law Enforcement Academy) 
o Law Enforcement Person of the Year 
o First Responder Person of the Year 
o Fire Fighter of the Year 
o Eagle Scout of the Year 
o Blood Donor Programs 

 

A great resources to keep up to date on National Security Items is the Legion National Security 

Web Page.  The Web Address is https://www.legion.org/security 



2022 National Convention in Milwaukee 
Report and needs 

 
 

The following is a general list of activities during the National Convention and identifies where we 
(Detachment of Wisconsin) can/need to be planning/helping.  Would like to review during the 
MidWinter D.E.C. to start to plan. 
 
Also Squadron 537 should be represented to provide a proposal/summary of their plans for the Fri Night 
Social. 
 
Wednesday (and possibly Tuesday) 

‐ General Prep, will be led by Legion.  But they could use our help, especially with the thought of 
putting Convention Pins and Commemorative Coins into the Delegate Packs/Bags.  Likely a 
Wednesday of “putting our stuff” into the bags, then getting the bags to the please 
Detachments will be picking up the Delegate Bags.  Will likely be more about this at the meeting 
Mr Demichi is planning during Mid‐Winter. 

‐ Thursday.  Nothing that I am aware of at the moment, maybe helping with handing out delegate 
bags IF help is needed.  Anticipating most people are arriving Thursday and Detachments would 
be picking up the bags/credentials.  If we are a part of this we may also want to be selling 
Convention Pins at this..  While we are handing them out to the delegates, there will be others 
who will want the 50th Pin, we have approved ordering extras to sell. 

‐ Friday. 
o National Convention Committee will be contacting State/Local authorities on having 

someone do a “welcome to” or “declaration of Legion Weekend”.  Found this out during 
the Walk‐thru, at this point nothing for us to help with 

o National Adjutant and others are responsible for figuring out the agenda and timelines 
and meeting rooms.  We do not have to worry about anything that day regarding the 
convention meetings/plans 

o Selling of Convention Pins.  Past years there was a table/station.  Last year Arizona has 
about 20 people with them in their pocket and they sold them all day.  Need to 
determine what we are doing. 

o Friday Evening Social.  Two items I can think of at the moment 
 Supporting 537 with the event 
 Supporting a possible Raffle event, might be in conjunction with 537 if they do a 

raffle also…. 
‐ Saturday 

o National Adjutant and others are responsible for figuring out the agenda and timelines 
and meeting rooms.  We do not have to worry about anything that day regarding the 
convention meetings/plans. 

o But with that said the “Youth Academy Room” is the one item which is NOT covered by 
that group.  This is coordinated through the C&Y committee, and we can/should be 
ready to help them. 

o 50 Commemorative Banquet.  At this point we are not being asked to do anything.  Was 
thoughts about helping set‐up entertainment, but that may not be needed.  Should be 
there to help and be ready to sell pins/coins and possible raffles. 

 



 
‐ Sunday 

o National Adjutant and others are responsible for figuring out the agenda and timelines 
and meeting rooms.  We do not have to worry about anything that day regarding the 
convention meetings/plans. 

o But with that said the Memorial Service may be in need of our help.  John L’Huillier will 
know more about this, but something we should be prepared for. 

o There may be a Legion Family Function that afternoon at Veteran’s Park, would be great 
to have a nice contingent of Wi S.A.L. members there. 

‐ Monday 
o There may be a meeting/training session for new committee members and such.  I am 

not aware of us having any responsibilities for this. 
 
 



Resolution  
 

SONS OF THE AMERICAN LEGION, DETACHMENT OF WISCONSIN 
 
Detachment Executive Committee Meeting Date:  January 15, 2022 
(or) Detachment Convention Assembled Resolution No:  DEC-2022-01 
Originated from Detachment Adjutant 
 

Title:  Requesting Cancellation of Charters 
 
Whereas: The following Squadrons have not turned in any membership nor reported any 

activities as detailed here:  

Nbr Location Post Name County Dist Chartered 
Date 

Last Year 
Reported 

62 Columbus Lange-Ostrander-Hurd Columbia 2 11/15/2007 2018 
329 Briggsville Carl E Grabman Marquette 6 5/8/2012 2019 
444 Milwaukee Franklin Delano Roosevelt Milwaukee 4 9/26/1984 2020 
552 Somers David Leet Kenosha 1 9/13/2011 2015 

 ;and 
Whereas: Many attempts have been made to see if there is interest with any of the sponsoring 

Posts to rejuvenate their squadrons; and 
Whereas: Since these squadrons have not had their charters cancelled they still show up on 

National reports as "goose-eggs" which skews Wisconsin's membership statistics; 
NOW THEREFORE BE IT 

Resolved: by the Detachment Executive Committee of the Sons of The American Legion, 
Detachment of Wisconsin assembled on the 15th day of January 2022 in the city of 
Baraboo, Wisconsin, that we request The American Legion, Department of Wisconsin 
ask for official cancellation of the four (4) charters of Sons of The American Legion 
squadrons as detailed above, leaving one hundred eight (108) squadrons throughout 
Wisconsin that can be considered as active. 



Detachment of Wisconsin 2022 Membership by District by Squadron As of 1/14/2022

Goal 2022 % Goal 2022 %
21 Kenosha 12 0 0.00% 18 Milwaukee 19 0 0.00%
24 Lake Geneva 35 0 0.00% 27 South Milwaukee 10 11 110.00%
48 Beloit 14 14 100.00% 120 West Allis 37 34 91.89%
71 Pewaukee 13 12 92.31% 180 Milwaukee 42 0 0.00%
91 Oconomowoc 28 27 96.43% 192 Franklin 11 11 100.00%

171 Union Grove 21 9 42.86% 416 Greendale 11 6 54.55%
183 Genoa City 35 34 97.14% 434 Oak Creek 76 74 97.37%
196 Delafield 63 64 101.59% 537 Milwaukee 53 36 67.92%
209 Orfordville 92 75 81.52% 259 172 66.41%
294 Hartland 71 63 88.73%
375 Mukwonago 132 131 99.24%
382 Menomonee Falls 27 0 0.00% Goal 2022 %
405 Dousman 32 0 0.00% 406 Milwaukee 15 0 0.00%
449 Brookfield 84 45 53.57% 15 0 0.00%
494 Caledonia 11 11 100.00%
544 Twin Lakes 21 0 0.00%

691 485 70.19% Goal 2022 %
33 Neenah 15 12 80.00%

Goal 2022 % 43 Ripon 15 18 120.00%
1 Germantown 19 0 0.00% 70 Oshkosh 15 8 53.33%

15 Juneau 30 31 103.33% 75 Fond du Lac 10 0 0.00%
36 West Bend 31 34 109.68% 234 Omro 29 21 72.41%
67 Lake Mills 30 1 3.33% 306 Green Lake 19 13 68.42%

157 Horicon 46 17 36.96% 364 Winneconne 10 0 0.00%
189 Watertown 29 30 103.45% 366 Princeton 20 0 0.00%
243 Plymouth 36 20 55.56% 454 Mt. Calvary 33 40 121.21%
270 Theresa 17 23 135.29% 166 112 67.47%
271 Poynette 18 1 5.56%
288 Cedarburg 56 42 75.00%
305 Johnson Creek 19 11 57.89% Goal 2022 %
347 Lomira 27 21 77.78% 51 West Salem 72 50 69.44%
355 Grafton 84 0 0.00% 52 La Crosse 80 0 0.00%
387 Franklin 15 0 0.00% 65 Rome 24 11 45.83%
522 Hubertus 52 50 96.15% 73 Neillsville 13 5 38.46%

509 281 55.21% 100 Sparta 18 12 66.67%
115 Elroy 16 0 0.00%

Goal 2022 % 116 Coon Valley 47 14 29.79%
59 Stoughton 37 41 110.81% 118 Thorp 42 37 88.10%
84 Monroe 15 15 100.00% 172 North Freedom 13 14 107.69%

151 Madison 23 21 91.30% 284 Holmen 27 0 0.00%
214 Darlington 74 62 83.78% 336 Onalaska 74 47 63.51%
220 Soldiers Grove 16 0 0.00% 426 190 44.60%
245 Cross Plains 122 116 95.08%
313 Black Earth 25 27 108.00% Goal 2022 %
333 Sun Prairie 24 22 91.67% 10 Wausau 17 16 94.12%
385 Verona 12 13 108.33% 54 Marshfield 88 68 77.27%
433 Barneveld 16 0 0.00% 63 Clintonville 39 34 87.18%
437 Mazomanie 36 19 52.78% 117 Shawano 41 0 0.00%
481 Madison 167 168 100.60% 339 Almond 27 0 0.00%
491 Cazenovia 31 24 77.42% 442 Wisconsin Rapids 11 11 100.00%
501 Madison 23 27 117.39% 223 129 57.85%
534 McFarland 83 78 93.98%

704 633 89.91%

FIRST DISTRICT

SECOND DISTRICT

THIRD DISTRICT

EIGHTH DISTRICT

SEVENTH DISTRICT

SIXTH DISTRICT

FIFTH DISTRICT

FOURTH DISTRICT

Page 1 of 8



Detachment of Wisconsin 2022 Membership by District by Squadron As of 1/14/2022

Goal 2022 %

11 Green Bay 42 34 80.95%

38 Appleton 94 95 101.06%

44 Wabeno 23 15 65.22%

60 Kimberly 14 15 107.14%

106 Seymour 34 25 73.53%

150 Wausaukee 10 3 30.00%

258 Little Chute 30 33 110.00%

538 Carlton 51 40 78.43%

298 260 87.25%

Goal 2022 %

53 Eau Claire 34 29 85.29%

80 New Richmond 14 9 64.29%

98 Cumberland 37 0 0.00%

111 Somerset 35 0 0.00%

121 River Falls 72 74 102.78%

158 Maiden Rock 11 10 90.91%

168 Glenwood City 18 18 100.00%

291 Augusta New 14

324 Osseo 47 52 110.64%

326 Boyd 24 24 100.00% Total Squadrons 108

550 Brackett 20 23 115.00% Locations 104

312 253 81.09% New Squadrons 1

100 Percent 29

Goal 2022 % All Time High 1

90 Ashland 24 2 8.33% Renewal 90%+ 30

93 Tomahawk 20 20 100.00% Goose Egg 24

480 Presque Isle 17 0 0.00%

547 Lublin 43 17 39.53%

104 39 37.50% Rank District Goal 2022 Percent

First District 3 704 633 89.91%

Goal 2022 % Second District 9 298 260 87.25%

108 Clear Lake 28 26 92.86% Third District 10 312 253 81.09%

143 Saint Croix Falls 18 21 116.67% Fourth District 1 691 485 70.19%

185 Grantsburg 10 4 40.00% Fifth District 6 166 112 67.47%

487 Cable 45 14 31.11% Sixth District 4 259 172 66.41%

101 65 64.36% Seventh District 12 101 65 64.36%

Eighth District 8 223 129 57.85%

3,808 2,619 68.78% Ninth District 2 509 281 55.21%

Tenth District 7 426 190 44.60%

This Time Last Year 2,986 Eleventh District 11 104 39 37.50%

Difference -367 Twelfth District 5 15 0 0.00%

Totals 3,808 2,619 68.78%

If All Were 100% +1,257

Potential Total 3,876

Potential % 101.79% Rank Vice Cmdr Goal 2022 Percent

First Ruland 1-3 1,395 1,118 80.14%

Second DuBois 10-11-12 517 357 69.05%

Item Current Goal Need Third Lubich 2-4-5-9 1,081 713 65.96%

New Squadrons 1 5 4 Fourth Watry 6-7-8 815 431 52.88%

Renewals 85%+ 61.13% 85.00% 909 Totals 3,808 2,619 68.78%

105%+ Total Membership 2,619 3,998 1,379

District Rankings

Vice Commander Rankings

Triple Nickel Status

Detachment Total

NINTH DISTRICT

TENTH DISTRICT

ELEVENTH DISTRICT

TWELFTH DISTRICT

Page 2 of 8



Detachment of Wisconsin 2022 Membership by District by Squadron with Details As of 1/14/2022
District 1.  Counties: Racine, Kenosha, Walworth, Rock, Waukesha

County   Squadron ATH Location Goal 2022 Percent 0% Need 100% New Renew % Renew

Kenosha 21 Kenosha 12 0 0.00% x 12 0.00%

Walworth 24 Lake Geneva 35 0 0.00% x 35 0.00%

Rock 48 Beloit 14 14 100.00% 14 100.00%

Waukesha 71 Pewaukee 13 12 92.31% 1 1 11 84.62%

Waukesha 91 Oconomowoc 28 27 96.43% 1 3 24 85.71%

Racine 171 Union Grove 21 9 42.86% 12 9 42.86%

Walworth 183 Genoa City 35 34 97.14% 1 1 33 94.29%

Waukesha 196 Delafield 63 64 101.59% 2 62 98.41%

Rock 209 Orfordville 92 75 81.52% 17 6 69 75.00%

Waukesha 294 Hartland 71 63 88.73% 8 15 48 67.61%

Waukesha 375 Mukwonago 132 131 99.24% 1 30 101 76.52%

Waukesha 382 Menomonee Falls 27 0 0.00% x 27 0.00%

Waukesha 405 Dousman 32 0 0.00% x 32 0.00%

Waukesha 449 Brookfield 84 45 53.57% 39 8 37 44.05%

Racine 494 Caledonia 11 11 100.00% 1 10 90.91%

Kenosha 544 Twin Lakes 21 0 0.00% x 21 0.00%

Totals:  Sqdns=16,  Loc=16,  100%=3,  ATH=0 691 485 70.19% 5 207 67 418 60.49%

District 2.  Counties: Jefferson, Columbia, Dodge, Washington, Ozaukee, Sheboygan  

County   Squadron ATH Location Goal 2022 Percent 0% Need 100% New Renew % Renew

Washington 1 Germantown 19 0 0.00% x 19 0.00%

Dodge 15 Juneau 30 31 103.33% 1 30 100.00%

Washington  36 West Bend 31 34 109.68% 7 27 87.10%

Jefferson 67 Lake Mills 30 1 3.33% 29 1 0.00%

Dodge 157 Horicon 46 17 36.96% 29 17 36.96%

Jefferson 189 Watertown 29 30 103.45% 1 29 100.00%

Sheboygan 243 Plymouth 36 20 55.56% 16 20 55.56%

Dodge 270 Theresa 17 23 135.29% 2 21 123.53%

Columbia 271 Poynette 18 1 5.56% 17 1 5.56%

Ozaukee 288 Cedarburg 56 42 75.00% 14 1 41 73.21%

Jefferson 305 Johnson Creek 19 11 57.89% 8 1 10 52.63%

Dodge 347 Lomira 27 21 77.78% 6 1 20 74.07%

Ozaukee 355 Grafton 84 0 0.00% x 84 0.00%

Sheboygan 387 Franklin 15 0 0.00% x 15 0.00%

Washington 522 Hubertus 52 50 96.15% 2 15 35 67.31%

Totals:  Sqdns=15,  Loc=15,  100%=4,  ATH=0 509 281 55.21% 3 239 30 251 49.31%

ATH = All Time High; 5 = Triple Nickel Page 3 of 8



Detachment of Wisconsin 2022 Membership by District by Squadron with Details As of 1/14/2022
District 3.  Counties: Crawford, Richland, Grant, Iowa, Dane, Lafayette, Green

County   Squadron ATH Location Goal 2022 Percent 0% Need 100% New Renew % Renew

Dane  59 Stoughton 37 41 110.81% 6 35 94.59%

Green 84 Monroe 15 15 100.00% 15 100.00%

Dane 151 Madison 23 21 91.30% 2 3 18 78.26%

Lafayette 214 Darlington 74 62 83.78% 12 6 56 75.68%

Crawford 220 Soldiers Grove 16 0 0.00% x 16 0.00%

Dane 245 Cross Plains 122 116 95.08% 6 1 115 94.26%

Dane 313 Black Earth 25 27 108.00% 4 23 92.00%

Dane 333 Sun Prairie 24 22 91.67% 2 1 21 87.50%

Dane 385 Verona 12 13 108.33% 2 11 91.67%

Iowa 433 Barneveld 16 0 0.00% x 16 0.00%

Dane 437 Mazomanie 36 19 52.78% 17 2 17 47.22%

Dane 481 Madison 167 168 100.60% 2 166 99.40%

Richland 491 Cazenovia 31 24 77.42% 7 4 20 64.52%

Dane 501 Madison 23 27 117.39% 4 23 100.00%
Dane 534 McFarland 83 78 93.98% 5 17 61 73.49%

Totals:  Sqdns=15,  Loc=13,  100%=6,  ATH=0 704 633 89.91% 2 83 52 581 82.53%

District 4.  Counties: South Milwaukee (approximately) 

County   Squadron ATH Location Goal 2022 Percent 0% Need 100% New Renew % Renew

Milwaukee 18 Milwaukee 19 0 0.00% x 19 0.00%

Milwaukee 27 South Milwaukee 10 11 110.00% 1 10 100.00%

Milwaukee 120 West Allis 37 34 91.89% 3 1 33 89.19%

Milwaukee 180 Milwaukee 42 0 0.00% x 42 0.00%

Milwaukee 192 Franklin 11 11 100.00% 11 100.00%

Milwaukee 416 Greendale 11 6 54.55% 5 1 5 45.45%

Milwaukee 434 Oak Creek 76 74 97.37% 2 7 67 88.16%
Milwaukee 537 Milwaukee 53 36 67.92% 17 11 25 47.17%

Totals:  Sqdns=8,  Loc=6,  100%=2,  ATH=0 259 172 66.41% 2 88 21 151 58.30%

District 5.  Counties: North Milwaukee (approximately)

County   Squadron ATH Location Goal 2022 Percent 0% Need 100% New Renew % Renew

Milwaukee 406 Milwaukee 15 0 0.00% x 15 0.00%

Totals:  Sqdns=1,  Loc=1,  100%=0,  ATH=0 15 0 0.00% 1 15 0 0 0.00%

District 6.  Counties: Marquette, Green Lake, Fond du Lac, Winnebago, Calumet, Manitowoc 

County   Squadron ATH Location Goal 2022 Percent 0% Need 100% New Renew % Renew

Winnebago 33 Neenah 15 12 80.00% 3 12 80.00%

Fond du Lac 43 Ripon 15 18 120.00% 3 15 100.00%

Winnebago 70 Oshkosh 15 8 53.33% 7 8 53.33%

Fond du Lac 75 Fond du Lac 10 0 0.00% x 10 0.00%

Winnebago 234 Omro 29 21 72.41% 8 21 72.41%

Green Lake 306 Green Lake 19 13 68.42% 6 5 8 42.11%

Winnebago 364 Winneconne 10 0 0.00% x 10 0.00%

Green Lake 366 Princeton 20 0 0.00% x 20 0.00%
Fond du Lac  454 Mt. Calvary 33 40 121.21% 8 32 96.97%

Totals:  Sqdns=9,  Loc=9,  100%=2,  ATH=0 166 112 67.47% 3 64 16 96 57.83%

ATH = All Time High; 5 = Triple Nickel Page 4 of 8



Detachment of Wisconsin 2022 Membership by District by Squadron with Details As of 1/14/2022
District 7.  Counties: La Crosse, Jackson, Monroe, Clark, Vernon, Juneau, Adams, Sauk 

County   Squadron ATH Location Goal 2022 Percent 0% Need 100% New Renew % Renew

La Crosse 51 West Salem 72 50 69.44% 22 8 42 58.33%

La Crosse 52 La Crosse 80 0 0.00% x 80 0.00%

Adams 65 Rome 24 11 45.83% 13 11 45.83%

Clark 73 Neillsville 13 5 38.46% 8 5 38.46%

Monroe 100 Sparta 18 12 66.67% 6 12 66.67%

Juneau 115 Elroy 16 0 0.00% x 16 0.00%

Vernon 116 Coon Valley 47 14 29.79% 33 14 29.79%

Clark 118 Thorp 42 37 88.10% 5 4 33 78.57%

Sauk 172 North Freedom 13 14 107.69% 3 11 84.62%

La Crosse 284 Holmen 27 0 0.00% x 27 0.00%
La Crosse 336 Onalaska 74 47 63.51% 27 3 44 59.46%

Totals:  Sqdns=11,  Loc=11,  100%=1,  ATH=0 426 190 44.60% 3 237 18 172 40.38%

District 8.  Counties: Marathon, Portage, Waupaca,  Waushara, Wood, Shawano/Menomonee* 

County   Squadron ATH Location Goal 2022 Percent 0% Need 100% New Renew % Renew

Marathon 10 Wausau 17 16 94.12% 1 16 94.12%

Wood 54 Marshfield 88 68 77.27% 20 15 53 60.23%

Waupaca 63 Clintonville 39 34 87.18% 5 3 31 79.49%

Shawano 117 Shawano 41 0 0.00% x 41 0.00%

Portage 339 Almond 27 0 0.00% x 27 0.00%
Wood 442 Wisconsin Rapids 11 11 100.00% 1 10 90.91%

Totals:  Sqdns=6,  Loc=6,  100%=1,  ATH=0 223 129 57.85% 2 94 19 110 49.33%

District 9.  Counties: Langlade, Forest, Florence, Marinette, Oconto, Outagamie, Brown, Kewaunee, Door* 

County   Squadron ATH Location Goal 2022 Percent 0% Need 100% New Renew % Renew

Brown 11 Green Bay 42 34 80.95% 8 2 32 76.19%

Outagamie 38 Appleton 94 95 101.06% 10 85 90.43%

Forest 44 Wabeno 23 15 65.22% 8 15 65.22%

Outagamie 60 Kimberly 14 15 107.14% 1 14 100.00%

Outagamie 106 Seymour 34 25 73.53% 9 1 24 70.59%

Marinette 150 Wausaukee 10 3 30.00% 7 3 30.00%

Outagamie 258 Little Chute 30 33 110.00% 4 29 96.67%
Kewaunee 538 Carlton 51 40 78.43% 11 4 36 70.59%

Totals:  Sqdns=8,  Loc=8,  100%=3,  ATH=0 298 260 87.25% 0 43 22 238 79.87%

ATH = All Time High; 5 = Triple Nickel Page 5 of 8



Detachment of Wisconsin 2022 Membership by District by Squadron with Details As of 1/14/2022
District 10.  Counties: Dunn, Barron, Chippewa, Eau Claire, Trempealeau, Buffalo-Pepin, Pierce, St. Croix 

County   Squadron ATH Location Goal 2022 Percent 0% Need 100% New Renew % Renew

Eau Claire 53 Eau Claire 34 29 85.29% 5 4 25 73.53%

Saint Croix 80 New Richmond 14 9 64.29% 5 3 6 42.86%

Barron 98 Cumberland 37 0 0.00% x 37 0.00%

Saint Croix 111 Somerset 35 0 0.00% x 35 0.00%

Pierce 121 River Falls 72 74 102.78% 3 71 98.61%

Pierce 158 Maiden Rock 11 10 90.91% 1 1 9 81.82%

Saint Croix 168 Glenwood City 18 18 100.00% 18 100.00%

Eau Claire 291 * Augusta New 14 New 14 0.00%

Trempealeau  324 Osseo 47 52 110.64% 5 47 100.00%

Chippewa 326 Boyd 24 24 100.00% 24 100.00%
Eau Claire 550 Brackett 20 23 115.00% 3 20 100.00%

Totals:  Sqdns=11,  Loc=11,  100%=5,  ATH=1 312 253 81.09% 2 83 33 220 70.51%

District 11.  Counties: Price, Oneida, Iron, Vilas, Taylor, Ashland, Lincoln 

County   Squadron ATH Location Goal 2022 Percent 0% Need 100% New Renew % Renew

Ashland 90 Ashland 24 2 8.33% 22 1 1 4.17%

Lincoln 93 Tomahawk 20 20 100.00% 20 100.00%

Vilas 480 Presque Isle 17 0 0.00% x 17 0.00%

Taylor 547 Lublin 43 17 39.53% 26 5 12 27.91%

Totals:  Sqdns=4,  Loc=4,  100%=1,  ATH=0 104 39 37.50% 1 65 6 33 31.73%

District 12.  Counties: Douglas, Sawyer, Burnett, Polk, Rusk, Bayfield, Washburn 

County   Squadron ATH Location Goal 2022 Percent 0% Need 100% New Renew % Renew

Polk 108 Clear Lake 28 26 92.86% 2 1 25 89.29%

Polk 143 Saint Croix Falls 18 21 116.67% 2 19 105.56%

Burnett 185 Grantsburg 10 4 40.00% 6 4 40.00%

Bayfield 487 Cable 45 14 31.11% 31 4 10 22.22%

Totals:  Sqdns=4,  Loc=4,  100%=1,  ATH=0 101 65 64.36% 0 39 7 58 57.43%

Goal 2022 Percent If all 100% New Renew % Renew

Grand Totals 3,808 2,619 68.78% 1,257 291 2,328 61.13%

Total Squadrons 108 This Time Last Year 2,986 If All Were 100% +1,257

Locations 104 Difference -367 Potential Total 3,876

New Squadrons 1 Potential % 101.79%

100 Percent 29

All Time High 1

Renewal 90%+ 30 909 One Hundred Five% 3,998       

Goose Egg 24 Need: 1,379       

27.1%

0.9%

28.0%

22.4%

Renewals

Needed:

ATH = All Time High; 5 = Triple Nickel Page 6 of 8



Detachment of Wisconsin 2022 Membership by District by Squadron with Details As of 1/14/2022
District Sqds 100% ATH Locations Goal 2022 Percent 0% If all 100% New Renew % Renew

District 1 16 3 0 16 691 485 70.19% 5 207 67 418 60.49%

District 2 15 4 0 15 509 281 55.21% 3 239 30 251 49.31%

District 3 15 6 0 13 704 633 89.91% 2 83 52 581 82.53%

District 4 8 2 0 6 259 172 66.41% 2 88 21 151 58.30%

District 5 1 0 0 1 15 0 0.00% 1 15 0 0 0.00%

District 6 9 2 0 9 166 112 67.47% 3 64 16 96 57.83%

District 7 11 1 0 11 426 190 44.60% 3 237 18 172 40.38%

District 8 6 1 0 6 223 129 57.85% 2 94 19 110 49.33%

District 9 8 3 0 8 298 260 87.25% 43 22 238 79.87%

District 10 11 5 1 11 312 253 81.09% 2 83 33 220 70.51%

District 11 4 1 0 4 104 39 37.50% 1 65 6 33 31.73%

District 12 4 1 0 4 101 65 64.36% 39 7 58 57.43%

Totals 108 29 1 104 3,808 2,619 68.78% 24 1,257 291 2,328 61.13%

Vice Cmdr Sqds 100% ATH Locations Goal 2022 Percent 0% If all 100% New Renew % Renew

Lubich 2-4-5-9 32 9 0 30 1,081 713 65.96% 6 385 73 640 59.20%

Watry 6-7-8 26 4 0 26 815 431 52.88% 8 395 53 378 46.38%

DuBois 10-11-12 19 7 1 19 517 357 69.05% 3 187 46 311 60.15%

Ruland 1-3 31 9 0 29 1,395 1,118 80.14% 7 290 119 999 71.61%

Totals 108 29 1 104 3,808 2,619 68.78% 24 1,257 291 2,328 61.13%

ATH = All Time High; 5 = Triple Nickel Page 7 of 8



Detachment of Wisconsin 2022 Membership Rankings with Details As of 1/14/2022
Rank District Sqds 100% ATH Locations Goal 2022 Percent 0% If all 100% New Renew % Renew

First District 3 15 6 0 13 704 633 89.91% 2 83 52 581 82.53%

Second District 9 8 3 0 8 298 260 87.25% 43 22 238 79.87%

Third District 10 11 5 1 11 312 253 81.09% 2 83 33 220 70.51%

Fourth District 1 16 3 0 16 691 485 70.19% 5 207 67 418 60.49%

Fifth District 6 9 2 0 9 166 112 67.47% 3 64 16 96 57.83%

Sixth District 4 8 2 0 6 259 172 66.41% 2 88 21 151 58.30%

Seventh District 12 4 1 0 4 101 65 64.36% 39 7 58 57.43%

Eighth District 8 6 1 0 6 223 129 57.85% 2 94 19 110 49.33%

Ninth District 2 15 4 0 15 509 281 55.21% 3 239 30 251 49.31%

Tenth District 7 11 1 0 11 426 190 44.60% 3 237 18 172 40.38%

Eleventh District 11 4 1 0 4 104 39 37.50% 1 65 6 33 31.73%

Twelfth District 5 1 0 0 1 15 0 0.00% 1 15 0 0 0.00%

Totals 108 29 1 104 3,808 2,619 68.78% 24 1,257 291 2,328 61.13%

Rank Vice Cmdr Sqds 100% ATH Locations Goal 2022 Percent 0% If all 100% New Renew % Renew

First Ruland 1-3 31 9 0 29 1,395 1,118 80.14% 7 290 119 999 71.61%

Second DuBois 10-11-12 19 7 1 19 517 357 69.05% 3 187 46 311 60.15%

Third Lubich 2-4-5-9 32 9 0 30 1,081 713 65.96% 6 385 73 640 59.20%

Fourth Watry 6-7-8 26 4 0 26 815 431 52.88% 8 395 53 378 46.38%

Totals 108 29 1 104 3,808 2,619 68.78% 24 1,257 291 2,328 61.13%

New Squadrons 1 Current 2,619 Current 2,619

100 Percent 29 27.1% This Time Last Year 2,986 If All Were 100% 1,257

All Time High 1 0.9% Difference -367 Potential Total 3,876

Renewal 90%+ 30 28.0% Potential % 101.79%

Goose Egg 24 22.4% Renewals Needed 909
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